

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. O-5-14-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 54 OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY (SPECIFIC POLLUTANT LIMITATIONS)

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

JUNE ,2014 This **9** day of _____

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this 9 day of JUNE, 2014.

CERTIFICATE:

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

X. June por

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 54 OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY (SPECIFIC POLLUTANT LIMITATIONS)

WHEREAS, it is necessary that re-evaluation of industrial discharge limitations be updated; and

WHEREAS, amendments to the present ordinance are necessary to reflect the prescribed mandates and to effectuate compliance

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Bradley Village President and Board of Trustees the following:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Section 54-174 (e)(8) of the ordinance entitled "Use of Public Sewers" be deleted in its entirely and the following be added thereto:

(e)(8) Discharges from each separate discharge of a User, as measured under the provisions of this ordinance, shall not contain in excess of the following concentrations based upon instantaneous maximum allowable discharge.

Milligrams Per Liter	<u>Constituent</u>	Storet Numbers
5.0-12.0	pH	<u>.</u>
0.131	Cadmium	01027
0.33	Chromium (Hexavalent	01032
2.22	Copper	01042
0.75	Cyanide	00720
1.53	Lead	01051
2.00	Molybdenum	01062
0.83	Nickel	01067
5.11	Zinc	01092
0.0010	Mercury	71900
1.59	Silver	01077

<u>Compliance with the provisions of this Section shall be required no later than 365 days</u> following the effective date of ordinance. <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances</u>. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form, and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

PASSED this	day of	JUNE	., 2014
TRUSTEES:			
Jerry Balthazor: Robert Redmond: Lori Gadbois: George Golwitzer: Melissa Carrico: Eric Cyr:		Nay Nay	Absent Absent
Bruce Adams:	Aye	Nay	Absent
TOTALS:	AYE - 6	NAY - <u>0</u>	ABSENT - O
APPROVED	this <u></u> day of		June, 2014
			Sruce Rang
			Adams, President of the Board of es of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk